

ED109396

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT

JOHN SOLOMON,

Respondent,

v.

ST. LOUIS CIRCUIT ATTORNEY

Appellant.

Appeal from the St. Louis City Circuit Court,
The Honorable Christopher McGraugh, Circuit Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Kimberly S. Hermann, *pro hac vice*
Celia Howard O'Leary, *pro hac vice*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
560 West Crossville Rd., Ste. 104
Roswell, GA 30075
Telephone: (770) 977-2131
khermann@southeasternlegal.org
coleary@southeasternlegal.org

David E. Roland, #60548
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI
P.O. Box 693
Mexico, Missouri 65265
Phone: (573) 567-0307
dave@mofreedom.org

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT 20

 I. The OCA’s First Point Relied On addresses an issue that
 is not properly before the Court and also fails on the merits..... 20

 A. The OCA’s First Point Relied On violated Rule 84.04(e)..... 22

 B. The OCA failed to state the proper analysis where a
 party in default seeks leave to file a pleading out of time..... 22

 II. The trial court did not misapply the law in entering default
 judgment against the OCA. (Responding to the OCA’s Second
 Point Relied On.) 26

 A. The OCA’s Second Point Relied On violated Rule 84.04(e). 28

 B. The OCA stated an inapplicable, incorrect standard of
 review in regard to its Second Point Relied On. 29

 C. Rule 74.05(b) does not require a plaintiff to file a written
 motion as a prerequisite for a judge’s entry of an
 interlocutory order of default. 31

 D. Rule 44.01(d) is inapplicable to this case because a
 motion for default judgment may be heard ex parte
 and a party in default is not entitled to any notice
 of default proceedings..... 32

 E. The OCA cannot demonstrate that it would be prejudiced
 by any error the trial court may have committed in
 entering the Interlocutory Default Judgment..... 33

III. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding that the OCA had failed to demonstrate “good cause” for its failure to file an answer to the First Amended Petition. (Responding to the OCA’s Third Point Relied On.) 35

 A. The record in this case does not support a conclusion that the trial court abused its discretion in finding no “good cause” for the OCA’s failure to file an answer to the First Amended Petition. 36

 B. The OCA failed to demonstrate “good cause” for its failure to file a timely answer to the First Amended Petition. 38

CONCLUSION 44

RULE 84.06(C) CERTIFICATION AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agnello v. Walker,
306 S.W.3d 666 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) 33

Barner v. The Mo. Gaming Co.,
48 S.W.3d 46 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)..... 18

Beckman v. Miceli Homes, Inc.,
45 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)..... 40

Burns v. Granger,
613 S.W.3d 800 (Mo. App. W.D. 2020)..... 30, 35

Burton v. Klaus,
455 S.W.3d 9 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)..... 11

Casework, Inc. v. Hardwood Assoc., Inc.,
466 S.W.3d 622 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)..... 31, 34

Casper v. Lee,
245 S.W.2d 132 (Mo. banc 1952) 33

Coble v. NCI Bldg. Sys., Inc.,
378 S.W.3d 443 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 20, 37, 38, 40

Cone v. Kolesiak,
571 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019)..... 11

Cook v. Griffitts,
498 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)..... 10

Cornoyer v. Opperman Drug Co.,
56 S.W.2d 612 (Mo. App. 1933) 33

Country Mutual Ins. Co. v. Matney,
25 S.W.3d 651 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 17

Crest Const. II, Inc. v. Hart,
439 S.W.3d 246 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) 9

Davis v. Moore,
610 S.W.2d 665 (Mo. App. E.D. 1980)..... 33

Doe v. Hamilton,
202 S.W.3d 621 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)..... 19, 33

Dozier v. Dozier,
22 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)..... 36

First Community Bank v. Hubbell Power Sys., Inc.,
298 S.W.3d 534 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009) 19, 37, 39

Hanlon v. Legends Hospitality, LLC,
568 S.W.3d 528 (Mo. App. E.D. 2019)..... 36

Holmes v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.,
617 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. banc 2021) 23-24

In Interest of: B.P.,
547 S.W.3d 785 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018)..... 11

Irvin v. Palmer,
580 S.W.3d 15 (Mo. App. E.D. 2019)..... 23, 27, 33, 34, 37, 40, 42

Jacoby v. Hamptons Community Assoc., Inc.,
602 S.W.3d 869 (Mo. App. E.D. 2020)..... 21, 30

Kelly-Patel v. Wensel,
588 S.W.3d 604 (Mo. App. E.D. 2019)..... 11

Leonard v. Leonard,
112 S.W.3d 30 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)..... 10

Marck Industries, Inc. v. Lowe,
587 S.W.3d 737 (Mo. App. S.D. 2019) 22, 29

Martin v. Martin,
196 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) 9

Morris v. Wallach,
440 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)..... 19, 28, 37

Mullins v. Mullins,
91 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 39

New LLC v. Bauer,
586 S.W.3d 889 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019)..... 38

O’Neill v. O’Neill,
460 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)..... 18

Paes v. Bear Comm., LLC,
568 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019)..... 19, 37

Phelan v. Rosener,
511 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017)..... 18

Reese v. Ryan’s Family Steakhouses, Inc.,
19 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000) 18

Smith v. Sayles,
637 S.W.2d 714 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982)..... 8

Sprung v. Negwer Materials, Inc.,
775 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. banc 1989) 39, 42

State v. Brandolese,
601 S.W.3d 519 (Mo. banc 2020) 18

State ex rel. Gardiner v. Dickmann,
157 S.W. 1012 (Mo. App. 1913) 32

Terpstra v. State,
565 S.W.3d 229 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019)..... 22, 28

Vogel v. Schoenberg,
620 S.W.3d 106 (Mo. App. W.D. 2021)..... 18, 19, 20, 30, 37

White v. Dir. of Rev.,
321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. banc 2010) 38

Rules

Rule 44.01(b) 22

Rule 44.01(d) 32-33

Rule 55.25..... 13, 40

Rule 55.33..... 14

Rule 55.33(a) 27

Rule 74.05(b) 31

Rule 74.05(d) *passim*

Rule 74.06(b) 29-30

Rule 81.04(a) 11

Rule 84.04(e)..... 22, 28, 29

Rule 84.13(b) 30
